GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF NORTH CAROLINA 1985 SESSION

CHAPTER 134 SENATE BILL 185

AN ACT TO AMEND SECTION 2 OF CHAPTER 1120, 1979 SESSION LAWS TO GIVE THE COUNTY OF WASHINGTON THE POWER OF CONDEMNATION TO ACQUIRE REAL PROPERTY FOR ACCESS ROADS TO ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT COMMISSION PROPERTY.

The General Assembly of North Carolina enacts:

Section 1. Section 2 of Chapter 1120 of the 1979 Session Laws is amended by deleting the last sentence and inserting in lieu thereof the following: "The County and the Economic Development Commission are each authorized to lay out, construct and maintain public access roads to property acquired pursuant to this Chapter for economic development purposes. The power of condemnation may not be used for such acquisition pursuant to this Chapter, except when necessary to provide access roads to property of the Economic Development Commission."

Sec. 2. This act shall become effective 30 days after ratification.

In the General Assembly read three times and ratified, this the 29th day of April, 1985.